The Group's leverage on an adjusted look-through basis has increased by 1.4%, from 57.6% to 59.0%, remaining
below the Global LTV test in place under the Group's RCF[1].

The Company's aggregate level of borrowings is expected to be no more than a maximum of 50% of Adjusted Gross
Asset Value[2]. Intra-group debt between the Company and its subsidiaries, and the debt of Investee Companies, are
not included in this borrowing policy. The Facility does not sit on the Company's balance sheet, and therefore
leverage under the Company's borrowing policy, remains unchanged.

The Board consider the long-term gearing at Verne Global to be at a prudent level and appropriate for its size and
sub-sector. The Facility will be serviced by Verne Global's cash flows. The Company will continue to closely monitor
the Group's leverage position both on an adjusted look-through basis and at Investee Company level.

The £40 million shareholder loan repayment to the Group will result in a 0.1x reduction in the Company's Net Debt /
EBITDA ratio, and is partly offset by the further drawdowns on the RCF in Q1 2023. On an adjusted look through
basis, the ratio will increase by 0.3x from 5.7x to 6.0x and is disclosed below.

£ million Dec-22 Adjustment Pro-forma
Drawn RCF[3] 331.2 25.0 356.2
VLN 163.0 - 163.0
Cash & Equivalents[4] (73.6) (40.0) (113.6)
D9 Net Debt 420.6 (15.0) 405.6
Portfolio EBITDA 206.3 - 206.3
Net Debt / EBITDA ratio 2.0x (0.1x) 1.9x
Arqiva debt (D9 share) 754.0 - 754.0
Verne Global debt - 80.0 80.0
Adjusted Net Debt 1,174.6  1,239.6
Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA ratio 5.7x 0.3x 6.0x

Equity Syndication Update

The Company has initiated a competitive process to syndicate a minority stake in the Verne Global group of
companies, including its operating sites in Iceland, Finland, and the United Kingdom to strategic capital partners (the
"Syndication").

The Company expects that terms of the Syndication will be announced in Q3 2023. The Syndication's expected
significant cash proceeds would be used to partly pay down the RCF and fund growth capital expenditure in Investee